

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DR. MARCUS CONANT, *et al.*,) Case No. 00-17222
)
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)
)
v.)
)
EDWARD H. JURITH, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants-Appellants.)
_____)
—)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable William H. Alsup, Case No. C 97-0139 WHA (WDB)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

GRAHAM A. BOYD
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
85 Willow Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 787-4188

ANN BRICK
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Northern California, Inc.
1663 Mission Street, Suite 460
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 621-2493

FRED H. ALTSHULER
JONATHAN WEISSGLASS
Altshuler, Berzon, Nussbaum,
Rubin & Demain
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

DANIEL N. ABRAHAMSON
The Lindesmith Center
717 Washington Street
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 208-7711

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. MEDICAL MARIJUANA IS A RECOGNIZED TREATMENT FOR CERTAIN PATIENTS AND SYMPTOMS.	4
A. The Plaintiffs In This Case.	4
B. Efficacy Of Medical Marijuana.	5
C. Use Of Medical Marijuana In Treating Certain Symptoms.	7
1. Nausea And Vomiting.	7
2. Wasting Syndrome.	8
3. Chronic Pain.	9
II. THE EFFECT OF CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 215.	10
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S RESPONSE TO PROPOSITION 215. ..	12
A. Defendants Vigorously Oppose Proposition 215’s Message	12
B. The Government’s Policy With Respect To Proposition 215.	15

III.	DEFENDANTS’ THREATS CAUSED PHYSICIANS TO CENSOR COMMUNICATIONS WITH PATIENTS, CREATING A RISK TO PATIENTS’ LIVES AND WELL-BEING.	18
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
	ARGUMENT	23
I.	THE GOVERNMENT’S PROHIBITION ON PHYSICIAN RECOMMENDATIONS OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	23
A.	Physician Medical Advice Is Protected By The First Amendment.	23
B.	Patients Have A First Amendment Right To Receive Information.	27
C.	The Government’s License Revocation Policy Is Unconstitutionally Vague, Thereby Chilling Protected Speech.	28
1.	The Government’s Policy Is Vague In Violation Of The First Amendment.	28
2.	The Vagueness Of The Government’s Policy Has Impermissibly Chilled Protected Speech.	32
D.	The Revocation Policy Is A Viewpoint-Based Restriction On Information Concerning The Medical Use Of Marijuana In Violation Of The First Amendment.	35
E.	The Government’s Attempt To Restrain Speech Cannot Withstand The Scrutiny Required By The First Amendment.	37

F.	The Government May Not Justify Censorship By Characterizing Physician Recommendations As Incitement.	43
II.	THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PHYSICIAN LICENSE REVOCATION BASED SOLELY UPON A RECOMMENDATION OF MARIJUANA. . . .	49
III.	THE CURRENT INJUNCTION IS AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY	55
A.	The Injunction Is Justified Under The Circumstances Of This Case.	56
B.	The Injunction Is Appropriate To Remedy A First Amendment Violation.	58
	CONCLUSION	63
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arato v. Avedon, 5 Cal.4th 1172 (1993)	26
Baggett v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	28
Bd. of Educ. v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	27
Bland v. Fessler, 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	34
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	43-45
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 41 (1976)	31
Central Hudson Gas v. Pub. Serv. Com'n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	36
Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams, ___ U.S. ___, 121 S.Ct. 1302 (2001)	52
Cobbs v. Grant, 8 Cal.3d 229 (1972)	26
Crawford v. Lungren, 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996)	41
Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health, 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	26
Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	60
Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	54-55
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	24
FCC v. League of Women Voters, 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	35
First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	27

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	55
Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada, 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	41
Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	46
Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee, 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	60
Glover v. Bd. of Medical Quality Assurance, 231 Cal.App.3d 203 (1991)	53
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	28
Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada, 776 F. Supp. 1422 (D. Guam 1990), aff’d on other grounds 962 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	60
Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987)	44
High Ol’ Times, Inc. v. Busbee, 456 F. Supp. 1035 (N.D. Ga. 1978), aff’d 621 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1980)	44
I.N.S. v. St. Cyr, ___ U.S. ___, 121 S.Ct. 2271 (2001)	55
Jett v. Castaneda, 578 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1978)	62
Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez, ___ U.S. ___, 121 S.Ct. 1043 (2001)	24, 42
Let’s Help Florida v. McCrary, 621 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1980), aff’d, 454 U.S. 1130	62
Linder v. United States, 268 U.S. 5 (1924)	53
Meyer v. Massachusetts Eye & Ear Infirmary 330 F. Supp. 1328 (D. Mass. 1971)	25
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	28

National Ass'n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology, 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	37, 38
New York v. Sullivan, 889 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1989)	25
NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	54
Olagues v. Russoniello, 797 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1986) (en banc), vacated on ground of mootness, 484 U.S. 806 (1987)	61
Pearson v. McCaffrey, 139 F. Supp.2d 113 (D.D.C. 2001)	42
People v. Davis, 29 Cal.3d 814 (1981)	30
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	59
Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Sullivan, 913 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1990)	25
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	38
Planned Parenthood v. City of Wichita, 729 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Kan. 1990)	25
Pollard v. Roberts, 283 F. Supp. 248, aff'd, 393 U.S. 14 (1968)	59
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	41
Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	24, 35, 36
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	24
Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	62
Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	34

Tashima v. Administrative Office of the United States Courts, 967 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1992)	55
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	35, 36
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516, 534 (1945)	31, 46, 47, 57
Trammel v. United States, 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	25
Turner Broadcasting v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	40
United States v. Akers, 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986)	58
United States v. Original Knights of Ku Klux Klan, 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965)	59
United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	41
Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	27
Waller v. Osbourne, 763 F. Supp. 1144 (M.D. Ga. 1991), aff'd without opinion, 958 F.2d 1084 (11th Cir. 1992)	44
Western States Medical Center v. Shalala, 238 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001)	41
Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	39

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. §802(10)	49
21 U.S.C. §802(11)	49
21 U.S.C. §802(8)	49

21 U.S.C. §812(c)	49
21 U.S.C. §823(f)	50
21 U.S.C. §824	49
21 U.S.C. §§822(a)	49
21 U.S.C. §823(f)	49, 50
21 U.S.C. §824(a)(4)	50
Cal. Health & Safety Code §11362.5(c)	54
Cal. Health & Safety Code §11362.5(d)	2, 10

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. §1300.01(b)(35) (2001)	49
28 C.F.R. §0.100(b)	50
